
1 
 

Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Teams or Zoom 
 
Meeting Date 
Wednesday, 7 December 2022 
 
Meeting Time 
12.00 pm 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Carol Johnson 
01597 826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 30 November 2022 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 
The Monitoring Officer has determined that categories 1 & 2 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules applies to the following items. His view on the public 
interest test (having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.18 of the Council's 
Access to Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose 
information relating to: 
  
(i) information relating to any individual  
  
(ii) information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
  
These factors in his view outweigh the public interest in disclosing this information. 
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of 
the meeting. 
  
 
  

2.  APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE  
 
 
  
2.1.  Sub-Committee procedures 

Public Document Pack



 To receive introductions from the Chair and an explanation of the Sub-
Committee’s procedures from the Solicitor. 
(Pages 3 - 4) 
 
  

2.2.  Application for Private Hire Vehicle Licence PHV117 
 To consider an application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence PHV117 

(Pages 5 - 26) 
 
 

 
 



POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 Taxi Licensing Review Panels – Procedural Guidelines 
 

A. General 
 

1. The Council’s Planning Rights of Way & Licensing Committee has agreed to appoint a 
Licensing Review Panel to hear and determine all applications, complaints and other 
relevant matters relating to individual licensing applications/licence holders where this 
is not incompatible with specific legislation. 

 

2. The Licensing Review Panel shall consist of three Members of the Committee.  For the 
purposes of clarification, a quorum for a Panel shall be three Members. 

 

3. The Local Member(s) (whether or not on the Panel) has the right to appear and state 
his/her views to the Review Panel.  Local Member means the Member for the Ward in 
which the applicant resides or has his/her place of business which is the subject of the 
application. 

 
B. Procedure at the Hearing 

 

1. The Hearing would normally be considered in public, unless specific circumstances 
warranted exclusion of press and public. 

 

2. The procedure at the Hearing shall be determined by the Panel, normally in 
accordance with the following guidelines. 

 

3. The Panel shall appoint a Chairman. 
 

4. The Chairman will introduce himself/herself, the other Members of the Panel and the 
Clerk to the Panel and shall outline the nature of the application to be considered. 

 

5. The Chairman will take appearances from the Council’s representative and the 
applicant/licence holder (or his/her representative) who will both state their name and 
position and the names and positions of the witnesses they intend to call. 

 
 

6. Where appropriate, the Chairman will take appearances from any Local Member who 
wishes to state his views. 

 

7. Copies of any relevant documents and correspondence, to include copies of the 
application, relevant consultations and letters of objection or support shall be supplied 
to the Panel and the applicant.  Wherever possible these will have been circulated to 
the Panel and the applicant/licence holder prior to the Hearing. 

 

8. The Chairman will ask the Council’s representative and the applicant/licence holder (as 
appropriate) to confirm whether or not the formal requirements in respect of the matter 
have been complied with. 

 

9. If not satisfied as to any formal requirements, the Panel will decide whether to continue 
with its consideration of the matter or to adjourn the proceedings to enable the formal 
requirements to be completed or to dismiss the application. 

 

10. If satisfied as to the formal requirements or that the proceedings should in any event 
proceed.  The order of the proceedings shall be as follows except that it may be varied 
with the consent of the Council’s representative and the applicant/licence holder or 
his/her duly authorised representative. 

 

11. The Council’s representative shall put the Council’s case in the presence of the 
applicant/licence holder (and/or any representative) and may call witnesses. 

 

12. The applicant/licence holder (or his/her representative) may ask questions of the 
Council’s representative on the evidence given by him/her and any witnesses who 
he/she may call. 

 

13. The Panel may ask questions of the Council’s representative and witnesses. 
 

Page 3

2.1



14. The applicant/licence holder (or his/her representatives) shall put his or her case in the 
presence of the Council’s representative and may call such witnesses as he/she 
wishes. 

 

15. The Council’s representative may ask questions of the applicant/licence holder (or 
his/her representative) and his/her witnesses. 

 

16. The Panel may ask questions of the applicant/licence holder (or his/her representative) 
and his/her witnesses. 

 
 
 

17. The Local Member(s) shall state his (their) view. 
 

18. The Council’s representative may ask questions of each Local Member. 
 

19. The applicant/licence holder or his/her representative may ask questions of each Local 
Member. 

 

20. The Panel may ask questions of each Local Member. 
 

21. The Council’s representative may make a final statement. 
 

22. The applicant/licence holder or his/her representative may make a final statement. 
 

23. The Council’s representative, the applicant/licence holder and their representatives and 
witnesses shall withdraw. 

 

24. The Panel, with its Clerk, shall deliberate in private, only recalling the parties to clear 
points of uncertainty on evidence already given.  If recall is necessary both parties are 
to return notwithstanding only one is concerned with the point giving rise to doubt.  Any 
objectors still present may also return if they wish. 

 

25. If the Committee decides to grant the application, it will consider and decide upon the 
terms, conditions and restrictions (if any) upon which it will be granted. 

 

26. The decision of the Panel, together with the grounds for that decision and the reasons 
for reaching it, shall be announced verbally to the parties at the conclusion of the 
hearing and will be conveyed in writing to the applicant or license holder by the Clerk to 
the Panel (or other appropriate designated Officer). 

 
Nigel Vaughan  
Professional Lead – Legal 
12th September 2017 
  

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

2.2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2.1 Sub-Committee procedures
	2.2 Application for Private Hire Vehicle Licence PHV117
	Annex B redacted
	Annex C redacted
	Annex D redacted
	Annex E redacted
	Annex F redacted




Minutes of the meeting


2022-12-07 Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AT 
BY TEAMS ON WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor H Hulme [Chair] 
 
County Councillors D Edwards and A Jones 
 

1.  RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100(a)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public and press were excluded from the meeting 
on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information under Paragraphs 12 and 18 of Schedule 12a Part 7 of the 
above Act in respect of the following item[s]. 

 
2.  APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE  

 
2.1. Sub-Committee procedures  

 
The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee and its Clerk. 
 
2.2. Application for Private Hire Vehicle Licence PHV117  

 
Applicant – PHV117 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the licensing authority’s position as outlined in 
the report [copy filed with the signed minutes].  The Sub-Committee noted that 
the Council policy stated that a maximum age of 12 years had been agreed for 
vehicles the subject of an existing licence.  Applications for licences for vehicles 
over this age would be considered by a sub-committee.  The Officer advised that 
the vehicle had been inspected by the Council’s mechanic.  Remedial work had 
been identified and after this had been undertaken, the vehicle had been re-
inspected.  The inspections by the Council’s mechanic had been at the 
applicant’s expense. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the local councillor supported the application.  
The applicant explained how the vehicle was used and that he was happy to 
have the vehicle inspected three times a year. He advised that the vehicle had 
passed an MOT on 2 December 2022.  The Sub-Committee noted the good 
condition and low mileage of the vehicle. 
 
The Sub-Committee withdrew to consider, in private, the application and the 
evidence they had heard, with the support of the Clerk.   
 
On their return the Chair announced their decision.  In reaching the decision 
members took into account the relevant written and verbal representations.  
 
Resolved 
That the application for a private hire vehicle licence for PHV117 be 
approved subject to the Council’s mechanic inspecting the vehicle, at the 
applicant’s expense, between: 

• 1 March 2023 and 10 March 2023 and 



2022-12-07 Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

• 1 July 2023 and by 10 July 2023 and 
that the licence be approved to the expiry date in September 2023 and that 
a MOT is undertaken in six months time from the current MOT date. 
 
The Clerk to the Sub-Committee advised that he would confirm the decision in 
writing.  
 
The Chair thanked all for attending. 

 
 

County Councillor H Hulme [Chair] 


